
Page 1 to 12

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/036039-2024 

Contract

PS-24-50 - Furniture & Equipment Removals & Storage
Framework

East Ayrshire Council

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-036039
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-0472aa  
Published 7 November 2024, 11:09am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

East Ayrshire Council

London Road HQ, London Road

Kilmarnock

KA3 7DD

Contact

David Shields

Email

david.shields@east-ayrshire.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/036039-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/036039-2024
mailto:david.shields@east-ayrshire.gov.uk


Page 2 to 12

UKM93 - East Ayrshire and North Ayrshire mainland

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.east-ayrshire.gov.uk

Buyer's address

https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA0022
3

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

http://www.east-ayrshire.gov.uk
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA00223
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA00223


Page 3 to 12

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

PS-24-50 - Furniture & Equipment Removals & Storage Framework

Reference number

PS-24-50

II.1.2) Main CPV code

98392000 - Relocation services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

The Council is inviting tenders from Service Providers to provide a relocation service for
the Council. The Framework Agreement will be a framework agreement of two Lots, which
will enable East Ayrshire Council to carry out a range of small office relocations, office
relocations of 10 or more staff and their associated furniture and equipment and education
re-location projects and also residential property moves to new addresses and also to
temporary storage.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: Yes

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £1,500,000

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Lot 2 – Domestic / Residential Properties

Lot No



Page 4 to 12

2

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

98392000 - Relocation services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKM93 - East Ayrshire and North Ayrshire mainland

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The Council is inviting tenders from Service Providers to provide a relocation service for
the Council. The Framework Agreement will be a framework agreement of two Lots, which
will enable East Ayrshire Council to carry out a range of small office relocations, office
relocations of 10 or more staff and their associated furniture and equipment and education
re-location projects and also residential property moves to new addresses and also to
temporary storage.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 30

Price - Weighting: 70 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Lot 1 - Office / Education Properties

Lot No

1



Page 5 to 12

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

98392000 - Relocation services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKM93 - East Ayrshire and North Ayrshire mainland

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The Council is inviting tenders from Service Providers to provide a relocation service for
the Council. The Framework Agreement will be a framework agreement of two Lots, which
will enable East Ayrshire Council to carry out a range of small office relocations, office
relocations of 10 or more staff and their associated furniture and equipment and education
re-location projects and also residential property moves to new addresses and also to
temporary storage.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 30

Price - Weighting: 70 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 6 to 12

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system

The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2024/S 000-019510

/Notice/019510-2024


Page 7 to 12

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

1

Title

Lot 1 - Office / Education Properties

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

22 October 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 6 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 6 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 6 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 6 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Thomson Removals Limited

Unit 5 Palmermount Ind Park, Dundonald

Kilmarnock

KA2 9BL

Country



Page 8 to 12

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Harrow Green Ltd

47 McLellan Street, Glasgow

Glasgow

G77 5TX

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Johnsons1871 Ltd

Unit 7, Brunell Court, Rudheath Way, Gadbrook Park

Northwich

CW97LP

Country

United Kingdom



Page 9 to 12

NUTS code

UKD63 - Cheshire West and Chester

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Richard Healey Removals Ltd

1 Willowyard Road

Beith

KA15 1JG

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM93 - East Ayrshire and North Ayrshire mainland

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Lowest offer: £770,600 / Highest offer: £1,550,760 taken into consideration

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

2

Title

Lot 2 – Domestic / Residential Properties



Page 10 to 12

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

22 October 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 3 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 3 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 3 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 3 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Richard Healey Removals Ltd

1 Willowyard Road

Beith

KA15 1JG

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM93 - East Ayrshire and North Ayrshire mainland

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor



Page 11 to 12

Harrow Green Ltd.

2 Oriental Road

London

E16 2BZ

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Thomson Removals Limited

Unit 5 Palmermount Ind Park, Dundonald

Kilmarnock

KA2 9BL

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Lowest offer: £991,800 / Highest offer: £2,018,400 taken into consideration



Page 12 to 12

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

(SC Ref:782694)

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Kilmarnock Sheriff Court

Sheriff Court House, St Marnock Street

Kilmarnock

KA1 1ED

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2026-02-23T23:28:16+0000
	TCPDF




